

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN CURTIS DEWBERRY,

PETITIONER,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN,

RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth
Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert L. Sirianni, Jr., Esq.
Counsel of Record
BROWNSTONE, P.A.
P.O. Box 2047
Winter Park, Florida 32790-2047
robertsirianni@brownstonelaw.com
(o) 407-388-1900
(f) 407-622-1511
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Concise Statement of Facts Pertinent to the Questions Presented.	5
B. Procedural History.....	5
REASONS TO GRANT THIS PETITION	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT AND FIFTH CIRCUIT ERRED WHEN BOTH FOUND THAT MR. DEWBERRY WAS NOT ENTITLED TO THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY FOR INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL UNDER EITHER STRICKLAND OR AEDPA.	8
A. <i>THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT MR. DEWBERRY'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS LACKED MERIT UNDER</i>	

<i>STRICKLAND EVEN THOUGH HE PROCEDURALLY DEFALTED.....</i>	10
<i>B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT MR. DEWBERRY FAILED TO SATISFY THE BURDEN OF PERSUASION FOR HIS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM UNDER THE AEDPA.....</i>	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING MR. DEWBERRY BECAUSE HE WAS A MINOR WHEN THE DISTRICT COURT IMPOSED THE DEATH PENALTY ON HIM. ..	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED MR. DEWBERRY'S REQUEST FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING BECAUSE THERE IS A FACTUAL DISPUTE THAT COULD ENTITLE PETITIONER DEWBERRY TO RELIEF.	25
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (February 22, 2022)	1a
Appendix B Memorandum Order Overruling Petitioner's Objections and Adopting the Magistrate Judge's Report and Recommendation in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas Beaumont Division (June 24, 2021)	4a

Appendix C

Final Judgment in the in the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Texas Beaumont
Division
(June 24, 2021) 10a

Appendix D

Report and Recommendation of United States
Magistrate Judge in the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas Beaumont Division
(February 17, 2020) 12a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	18
<i>Beatty v. Stephens</i> , 759 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	22
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	8, 9
<i>Buhs v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 809 F. App'x 619 (11th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Coleman v. Vannoy</i> , 963 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	25
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	22
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	21
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	18, 20, 21, 24
<i>Guidry v. Lumpkin</i> , 2 F.4th 472 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1212 (2022)	11
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	21
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	15, 16, 18
<i>Harris v. Sharp</i> , 941 F.3d 962 (10th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Ibarra v. Davis</i> , 738 F. App'x 814 (5th Cir. 2018)	12, 14
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	22
<i>Kon v. Sherman</i> , 802 F. App'x 240 (9th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	11, 13, 25
<i>McFarland v. Davis</i> , 812 F. App'x 249 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	18, 19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 200 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 849 (2000)	9
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	8, 14

<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .18, 19, 20, 21	
<i>Myers v. Superintendent</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 958 (S.D. Ind. 2019).....	17
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) 18, 20, 21, 23, 24	
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..	10, 11, 14
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	13, 26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	16, 18

Statutes

2021 Texas House Bill No. 967, Texas Eighty- Seventh Legislature, 2021 Texas House Bill No.	
967, Texas Eighty-Seventh Legislature	23
28 U.S.C. § 1253	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	3, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	4, 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2, 3
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	3

Other Authorities

Beth Caldwell, <i>The Twice Diminished Culpability of Juvenile Accomplices to Felony Murder</i> , 11 U.C. IRVINE L. REV. 905 (2021)	19
---	----

Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth Scott, *Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty*, 58 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 1009 (2003).....23

Laurence Steinberg, *Should the Science of Adolescent Brain Development Inform Public Policy?*, 64 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 739 (2009)19

Margo Gardner & Laurence Steinberg, *Peer Influence on Risk Taking, Risk Preference, and Risky Decision Making in Adolescence and Adulthood: An Experimental Study*, 41 DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOL. 625 (2005)19
